
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 Thursday, 22nd July, 2010 
at 5.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Barnes-Andrews (Chair) 

Councillor Vinson (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Baillie 
Councillor Dick 
Councillor Fitzgerald 
Councillor Jones 
Councillor Kolker 
Councillor Norris 
Councillor Stevens 
Councillor Dr R Williams 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Mr J Bettridge, (Parent Governor Representative) 
Mr T Blackshaw, (Church of England) 
Mrs U Topp, (Roman Catholic Church) 
Mrs M Bishop, (Primary Parent Governors) 
 

 Contacts 
 Natalie Noke 

Senior Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 3950 
Email: natalie.noke@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  
 Joy Wilmot-Palmer  

Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy) 
Tel. 023 8083 4428 
Email: joy.wilmot-palmer@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of Overview and Scrutiny  

Overview and Scrutiny includes the 
following three functions: 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings. 
 

• Holding the Executive to account by 
questioning and evaluating the 
Executive’s actions, both before and 
after decisions taken.   

• Developing and reviewing Council 
policies, including the Policy 
Framework and Budget Strategy.   

• Making reports and recommendations 
on any aspect of Council business 
and other matters that affect the City 
and its citizens.   

 
Overview and Scrutiny can ask the 
Executive to reconsider a decision, but 
they do not have the power to change 
the decision themselves.  
 

Mobile Telephones – Please turn off your 
mobile telephone whilst in the meeting.  
 
Fire Procedure – in the event of a fire or other 
emergency a continuous alarm will sound and 
you will be advised by Council officers what 
action to take. 
 
Access – Access is available for disabled people. 
Please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
who will help to make any necess
[...]
e above. 

Principles of Decision Making 
 
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 
 

• proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

• due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

• respect for human rights; 

• a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

• setting out what options have been considered; 

• setting out reasons for the decision; and 

• clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 

• understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  
The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the 
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

Agendas and papers are now available online via the Council’s Website 

 
1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Local Government Act, 2000, and the Council's Code of 
Conduct adopted on 16th May, 2007, Members to disclose any personal or prejudicial 
interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting.  
 
NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Cabinet 
Administrator prior to the commencement of this meeting.   
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
    

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) ( 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on  
17th June 2010 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

7 MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

 Report of the Head of Policy and Improvement, detailing actions and monitoring 
progress of the recommendations of the Panel, attached.  
 

8 FORWARD PLAN 
 

 Report of the Assistant to the Chief Executive (Strategy) detailing the Forward Plan for 
the period July to October 2010, attached.  
 
 
 
 



 

9 UPDATE ON THE BUILDINGS SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE AND ACADEMIES 
PROGRAMME  
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Children’s Services and Learning detailing updates 
in relation to the above programmes for the Committee’s comments and consideration, 
attached.  
 

10 LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN - CONSULTATION 
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Environment seeking comments and consideration 
from the Committee in relation to consultation on the Local Transport Plan, attached.  
 
WEDNESDAY, 14 JULY 2010 SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 

 



 

- 4 - 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 June 2010 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Barnes-Andrews (Chair), Vinson (Vice-Chair), Baillie, Dick, 
Kolker, Norris, Stevens, Osmond and Parnell 
Mrs Bishop (Primary Parent Governor) 
 

Apologies: Councillors Fitzgerald, Jones, R Williams, Mr Bettridge, Mr Blackshaw 
and Mrs Topp 
 

In attendance: 
 

Councillor Moulton – Cabinet Member for Resources and Workforce 
Planning 
Councillor Walker – Cabinet Member for Safeguarding Children and 
Youth Services  
Councillor P Williams – Cabinet Member for Housing and Local 
Services 

 
9. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

Apologies were received from Councillors Fitzgerald, Jones and Dr R Williams.  The 
Panel noted that in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rules 4.3 and 4.4 
Councillors Osmond, Parnell and Letts replaced them respectively, for the purposes of 
this meeting. 
 

10. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
held on 20 May 2010 be approved and signed as a correct record.  (Copy of the 
minutes circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
 

11. DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN 2010-13  

The Committee consider the report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy) relating 
to the contents of the draft Corporate Plan. (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
RESOLVED that the following points be included in the Plan prior to its approval at Full 
Council in July:- 

• In light of the financial situation that the Plan  be altered to show the 
Administration’s priorities in a "traffic light" system, in order for it to be clear 
which would take precedence.  This would then be up-dated and progress 
reported in 6 months time reflecting the Comprehensive Spending Review; 

• The introduction from the Leader would include a reference about the highways 
improvements; and 

• That the statistics from the residents feed back would include the figure of the 
number of people that had responded. 

 
12. KNOWLEDGE ECONOMY AND HEALTH SECTOR SCRUTINY INQUIRIES  

The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy) setting 
out the draft Terms of Reference and Inquiry Plan for the proposed inquiries into the 
Knowledge Economy and the proposed scope for an inquiry into the local health sector, 

Agenda Item 6



 

- 5 - 
 

for comment and consideration. (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and 
appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED  

(i) that the draft terms of reference and Inquiry Plan for an inquiry into the local 
Knowledge Economy be approved subject to authority being delegated to the 
Chair to finalise points in relation to the following:- 

• that the proposed meeting with the University be one of the first meetings 
of the Inquiry; 

•  concerns raised in relation to the “Work Foundation” being used as an 
authoritative source of information; and 

• the inclusion of Solent Synergy, Business Southampton and Centre for 
Cities PUSH report  

(ii) that the proposed scope for the inquiry into the local Health Sector be 
approved subject to authority being delegated to the Chair to agree draft 
terms of reference with the Chair of the Inquiry Panel. 

 
13. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Policy and Improvement, detailing 
actions and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the Panel. (Copy of the 
report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
RESOLVED that the Chair would liaise with the Leader expressing concern that budget 
proposals were not being made available in advance to opposition group leaders and 
spokespeople.  
 
 

14. INTERAGENCY RESPONSE TO THE SOUTHAMPTON REVIEW OF 
SAFEGUARDING  

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Children’s 
Services and Learning in relation to the independent review that was carried out into 
inter-agency safeguarding arrangements across Southampton. (Copy of the report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
RESOLVED  
(i) that the finalised action plan as set out in Appendix 1 to the report be noted; 

and 
(ii) that an update on progress as part of the annual report from the independent 

chair of Southampton’s Local Safeguarding Children’s Board, be received at 
a future meeting. 

 
 

15. LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S BOARD  

The Committee noted the report of the Chair of the Local Safeguarding Children’s 
Board detailing the work of the Safeguarding Children’s Board,highlighting the the 
impact of the increased demand for safeguarding services on all agencies and  
concerns about overall capacity to meet these needs if demand continues to grow. 
(Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Donald Mc Phail, Chair of LSCB, Linda Dawson, Hampshire Police, Andy Timms, 
Hampshire Police, Judy Gillow, SUHT, Stephanie Ramsey (Associate Director NHS 



 

- 6 - 
 

Southampton City), Alison Alexander and Annie McIver, Southampton City Council 
were in attendance and with consent of the Chair addressed the meeting. 
 

16. FORWARD PLAN AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING  

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Policy and Improvement detailing 
the Forward Plan for the period June to September 2010. (Copy of the report circulated 
with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Members of the public where in attendance, in relation to the forward plan item that 
related to Grants for Voluntary Organisations 2010/11 and with the consent of the Chair 
the following addressed the meeting:- 
 
Ian Loynes – Shopmobility 
Geoff Wilkinson – User of Shopmobility 
Roz Park – Community Play Link 
Gary Edwards – SARC  
Jo Ash – SVS  
Steve Hall – City Reach Project 
Ali Beg – Awaaz FM 
Anne-Marie McCarthy – Rainbow Project 
 
THE FOLLOWING RECOMMENDATIONS WHERE PROPOSED:- 
 
That following concerns raised about information not yet being available it was 
recommended that Cabinet be requested to consider the additional information due to 
be verbally given at their meeting on Monday 21st June and that in order to give them 
enough time to fully consider this information they should defer making their decision 
unit their next meeting on 5th July. 
 
ON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THIS RECOMMENDATION WAS LOST. 
 
It was recommended that the panel that considers Community Chest application 
should also include outside representatives and not just Council officers. 
 
ON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THIS RECOMMENDATION WAS LOST. 
 
RESOLVED that the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Local Services set 
out in Appendix 1 to the report: 2010/11 Grants to Voluntary Organisation be noted and 
that the following points be agreed:- 

• that the previous and current grants priorities be circulated to members; 
and 

• that the Executive Member contact Southampton Advice and 
Representation Centre directly to give details of the proposed criteria 
used to cut Southampton Voluntary Services and their grant compared 
with  the position with the Citizens Advice Bureau. 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO 
THE EXECUTIVE 

DATE OF DECISION: 22 JULY 2010  

REPORT OF: HEAD OF POLICY AND IMPROVEMENT 

AUTHOR: Name:  Suki Sitaram Tel: 023 8083 2060 

 E-mail: Suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None. 

 

SUMMARY 

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee considers the responses from Cabinet Members to 
recommendations from previous meetings and provides feedback. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Committee in assessing the impact and consequence of 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 

CONSULTATION 

2. None. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CON
[...]
urther discussions, Hampshire/ 
IOW Community Foundation is interested 
and a follow up meeting will be arranged 
in the autumn to look at further detail. 

Update in January 
2011 

19.11.09 Housing and 
Local 
Services 

The Review of 
Grants to Voluntary 
Organisations 

That the Cabinet Member investigate the 
possibilities of a 3 year rolling programme 
particularly for large grants. 

Reference to three year funding was 
included in the report on grants 
considered by Cabinet at its Special 
Meeting on 21st June.  Cabinet approved 
a recommendation for further work to be 
carried out under delegated powers in 
time for the next grants funding round. 

Completed. 

 
 



  

 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: FORWARD PLAN AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

DATE OF DECISION: 22 JULY 2010 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF POLICY AND IMPROVEMENT 

AUTHOR: Name:  Suki Sitaram Tel: 023 8083 2060 

 E-mail: Suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None  

 

SUMMARY 

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the 
content of the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern with the 
Executive to ensure that forthcoming decisions made by the Executive benefit local 
residents.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee discusses the Forward Plan item listed in 
paragraph 4 of the report to highlight any matters which Members 
feel should be taken into account by the Executive when reaching a 
decision. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable Members to identify any matters which they feel the Cabinet should 
take into account when reaching a decision. 

CONSULTATION 

2. The Forward Plan is considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee as a key part of the Council’s decision-making consultation 
process. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. None. 

DETAIL 

4. The Forward Plan for the period July –October 2010 has been circulated to 
members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee.  The 
following issue was identified for discussion with the Executive: 
 

Portfolio Decision Requested By 

Leisure, Culture 
and Heritage 

Sea City Museum Scheme 
Approval 

Cllr Barnes-Andrews 

 

Agenda Item 8



 2

5. A briefing paper responding to the Forward Plan item identified by members 
of the Committee is attached as an appendix.  Members are invited to use the 
paper to explore issues with the Cabinet Member. 

FINANCIAL/RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital  

6. The detail for the item on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 
decision making report issues prior to the decision being taken. 

Revenue 

7. The detail for the item on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 
decision making report issues prior to the decision being taken. 

Property 

8. The detail for the item on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 
decision making report issues prior to the decision being taken. 

Other 

9. The detail for the item on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 
decision making report issues prior to the decision being taken. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

10. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Section 21 of the 
Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

11. None. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

12. None. 



 3

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1.  Sea City Museum Scheme Approval 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

 None 

Background Documents 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing 
document to be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

 None  

FORWARD PLAN No: N/A 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED:   All 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 

 
SUMMARY 

1. The purpose of the Sea City Museum report going to the 2nd August 
2010 Cabinet Meeting is to seek the 
[...]
impact the 
Titanic had upon Southampton and particularly the crew and their 
families.  The first temporary exhibition will be about “Titanic the 
Legend” covering the fascination in the Titanic since 1912, which has 

Report of: CABINET MEMBER FOR LEISURE, CULTURE AND 
HERITAGE  

Briefing to:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

Date of Decision: 22 JULY 2010 

Subject: SEA CITY MUSEUM – SCHEME APPROVAL  

Appendix 1



 2

revealed itself through the production of films, publications and the 
search for the wreck.  During the first year of opening there will be a 
particular emphasis on the Titanic to tie in with the 100 year 
commemoration of the sinking of RMS Titanic. 

 
 
RESOURCES/POLICY/FINANCIAL/LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

4. This report will seek scheme approval for the funding added into the 
Councils capital programme in respect of this project in February 2010. 

 
 
OPTIONS AND TIMESCALES 
 

5. Alternative options and locations have been explored in the past for a 
museum for the city.  Officers have been working on the proposals to 
develop the museum in the magistrates court building since 2008. The 
project has been awarded two rounds of HLF grants to help develop 
the project and take it forward. There is always the option to return the 
grants and not take the project forward, however the plan is currently to 
proceed with starting on site in October 2010 with a completion date of 
April 2012.  



  

 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: UPDATE ON THE BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE 
FUTURE AND ACADEMIES PROGRAMMES 

DATE OF DECISION: 22 JULY 2010 

REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
AND LEARNING 

AUTHOR: Name:  Beky Mepham Tel: 023 8083 2269 

 E-mail: Beky.mepham@southampton.gov.uk  

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

 

SUMMARY 

Southampton City Council entered into Wave 6a of the Building Schools for the Future 
(BSF) programme in July 2008. Since then the programme had accelerated through 
pre-procurement.  It commenced the procurement phase on 28 April 2010 with the 
issue of an advert for the programme in Southampton in the Official Journal of the 
European Union and, had secured two bidding consortia (Wates and Skanska RM). 
These were issued with an invitation to participate in Dialogue on 2 July 2010. 

The announcement given by the Secretary of State for Education, Michael Gove, 
attached as Appendix 2, “stopped” the current Southampton BSF programme, and put 
the Academies programme “under review”. 

The Academies programme consists of two proposed Academies, Oasis Mayfield and 
Oasis Lord’s Hill, both sponsored by Oasis Community Learning.  Following a call off 
procedure under the National Framework established by Partnership for Schools, 
Carillion was appointed as the preferred bidder in March 2010.  A contract has not yet 
been entered into. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the impact of the statement on education funding given by the 
Secretary of State for Education on 5th July 2010, on the BSF and 
Academies programmes within Southampton. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. This report is in response to a request from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

CONSULTATION 

2. N/A 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. N/A 

Agenda Item 9



 2

DETAIL 

4. ACCOUNTABILITY, IMPLEMENTATION AND OVERSIGHT 

• Strategic accountability for the Building Schools for the Future and 
Academies programmes is with the Executive Director, Children’s 
Services & Learning. 

• Responsibility for implementation of any education capital programmes 
lies with Director: Infrastructure, Academies and BSF. 

5. CURRENT PROGRESS 

• The Department for Education is launching a comprehensive review 
to shape design of all capital investment in schools, early years, 
colleges and sixth forms – to guide future spending decisions over the 
next Spending Review period (2011-12 to 2014-15), and with the 
‘intention tha
[...]
s In Members’ Rooms 

 None 

Background Documents 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A 
allowing document to be Exempt/Confidential 
(if applicable) 

Background documents available for inspection at:  N/A 

FORWARD PLAN No: N/A KEY DECISION? N/A 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All. 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Impact on BSF Schools by selected local authorities 

Southampton 

 Oasis Academy Lord's Hill Academy - for discussion 

 Oasis Academy Mayfield Academy - for discussion 

 Bitterne Park School Stopped 

 Cantell Maths & Computing College (ICT only) Stopped 

 Chamberlayne College for the Arts Stopped PFI 

 Redbridge Community School (ICT only) Stopped 

 St George RC Boys School Stopped 

 The Sholing Technology College Stopped PFI 

 Upper Shirley High Stopped PFI 

 Woodlands Community College (ICT Only) Stopped 

 Hampshire 

 Havant Academy Academy - for discussion 

 Cowplain Community Stopped 

 Glenwood Stopped 

 Horndean Technology College Stopped 

 Park Community School Stopped 

 Prospect Stopped 

 Rachel Madocks Stopped 

 The Hayling College Stopped 

 Warblington School Stopped 

 Woodlands Education Centre Stopped 

Portsmouth 

 Charter Academy Academy - for discussion 

 Admiral Lord Nelson Stopped 

 City of Portsmouth Boys Stopped PFI 

 City of Portsmouth Girls Stopped PFI 

 Harbour (formerly Waterside and LA PRU provision) Stopped 

 King Richard Stopped PFI 

 Mayfield - Portsmouth Stopped 

 Miltoncross Stopped   

 Priory Stopped 

 Redwood Park Stopped 

 Springfield Stopped 

 St Edmund’s Stopped PFI 

Isle of Wight 

 Cowes High School - Isle of Wight Unaffected 

 

Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Oral statement by the Secretary of State for Education– 5
th
 July 2010 

Mr Speaker, with your permission, I would like to make a statement on 

education funding. 

This coalition Government is determined to make o
[...]
e schools 

for the very poorest. 

 We believe that every child should have access to excellence, especially 

the poorest, which is why we will more than double the size of the 

programme – from 560 new teachers a year to one thousand one hundred 

and forty  

We will help recruit hundreds more teachers into areas of poverty – so 

there will be Teach First teachers in one third of all challenging schools 

And, breaking new ground, we will fund the permanent expansion of 

Teach First into Primary Schools so that more than 300 superb new 

teachers will be working in some of the country’s most challenging 

primaries. 

Therefore, in order to clear up the economic mess we have been left, 

We have to bear down on the waste and bureaucracy which has 

characterised Labour’s years in office and rein back projects which have 

not been properly funded. 

Even before we formed this coalition Government, and had the 

opportunity to look properly at the scandalous mess we inherited we 

knew that Labour ministers had no proper respect for the public’s money. 

The whole process by which the Government procured new school 

buildings was a case in point.  

The Building Schools for the Future scheme has been responsible for 

about one third of all this department’s capital spending.  

But throughout its life it has been characterised by massive overspends, 

tragic delays, botched construction projects and needless bureaucracy. 

The BSF process has had nine meta-stages 

• Preparation for BSF 



 3

• Project Initiation 

• Strategic Planning 

• Business Case Development 

• Procurement Planning 

• Procurement 

• Contractual Close 

• Construction 

• And then Operation 

Each of these meta stages has a series of sub-stages 

Meta Stage 3 – Strategic Planning – for example has had another 9 sub 

stages 

Step 1 – Local Authorities produce a strategic overview of the education 

strategy 

Step 2- Local Authorities produce a school and FE Estate summary 

Step
[...]
uture to help secure additional places, to help the most disadvantaged 

pupils and to refurbish those schools in greatest need.  

We have safeguarded frontline schools spending, frontline spending on 

surestart and frontline spending on school and college places for 16 to 19 

year olds this year.  

We have cut spending on wasteful quangos 

We have cut the unnecessary bureaucracy which has swallowed up so 

much money 

And we have reduced the amount spent on regional government, on field 

forces and on unnecessary Government inspection regimes 

But we have prioritised funding for better teachers 

We have invested more in the education of the poorest 

And we are giving schools greater control of the money which has 

previously been spent on their behalf 

For everyone who believes in reforming education that has to be the right 

choice and I commend this statement to the House. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3





  

 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN - CONSULTATION 

DATE OF DECISION: 22 JULY 2010  

REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR - ENVIRONMENT  

AUTHOR: Name:  Frank Baxter Tel: 023 8083 2079 

 E-mail: Frank.baxter@southampton.gov.uk  

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None. 

 

SUMMARY 

In order to fulfil a statutory duty the Council is developing a new Local Transport Plan 
(LTP) in partnership with Hampshire County Council and Portsmouth City Council.  
Formal public consultation is currently taking place on a joint strategy.  This report 
notifies the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee of that consultation and 
seeks their engagement in the consultation process and development of the Local 
Implementation Plan. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee is requested to 
consider the draft Local Transport Plan 3 Consultation Paper, 
attached as Appendix 1, and provide feedback on its content. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To ensure that feedback from Members of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee can be taken into consideration and fed into the 
overall consultation process for the development of the Local Transport Plan. 

CONSULTATION 

2. The Consultation on the joint LTP strategy runs for 12 weeks from the 8 July 
and can be found at: 

http://www.southampton.gov.uk/s-environment/transportplanning/ltp3publicconsultation/  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. None  

DETAIL 

4. It is a statutory requirement that an LTP be produced and agreed by full 
Council before April 2011.  It is also a requirement of the LTP guidance that 
the LTP have two sections, including a strategy section which sets the long 
term transport strategy and an implementation plan which includes a list of 
programmes and schemes for implementation over a three to five year period. 

 

Agenda Item 10



 2

5. The Strategy Section is written in partnership with Transport For South 
Hampshire.  This is for the simple reason that transport issues do not respect 
boundaries or the travel to work area.  Consultation on the Joint Strategy 
was launched on 8th July 2010 and will run for twelve weeks. A copy of the 
strategy is attached as Appendix 1. 

6. The implementation plan will apply to Southampton only and is being drafted 
ready for consultation towards the end of the year.  The current policy and 
funding climate is not conducive to writing a definitive implementation plan at 
this time.  It is expected that in October the results of the Coalition 
Governments spending review will allow for a definitive list of initiatives to be 
consulted upon.  Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee will be engaged in this process. 

FINANCIAL/RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital 

7.    The LTP will set the future strategy by which available transport funding will 
be targeted at improving the existing transport network.  It is anticipated that 
funding will be 
[...]
 the routes of proposed highway improvements and continue to work 
with these agencies to secure funding for these schemes.  

Deliveryoptions

Safeguarding routes of proposed bypasses for communities where heavy 
traffic causes problems of severance, noise and poor air quality (e.g. 
Botley, Stubbington); 

Delivering highway access solutions to unlock Eastleigh River Side for new 
employment uses; 

Enabling developer-led road improvements to facilitate access to planned 
major development areas (e.g. North Whiteley); 

Developing a new motorway junction on the M275 serving Tipner, 
Portsmouth;

Providing a bridge link from Tipner to Horsea Island. 

To respond to this consultation, please visit the consultation web portal at: 

http://southampton.limehouse.co.uk/portal

This site is hosted by Southampton City Council on behalf of the three Local Transport Authorities 
and Transport for South Hampshire.

For a copy of this publication in another language or 
format (e.g. large print, easy-read or in an audio 
format) please contact
01962 846 778 or tfsh@hants.gov.uk

8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations
	Appendix 1

	8 Forward Plan
	Appendix 1 - Sea City Museum

	9 Update on the Buildings Schools for the Future and Academies Programme
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	10 Local Transport Plan - Consultation
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 7 - 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 JULY 2010 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Barnes-Andrews (Chair), Vinson (from minute 20) (Vice-
Chair), Dick (from minute 20), Fitzgerald (from minute 20), Jones, Kolker, 
Stevens, Dr R Williams, Parnell (from minute 20) and Osmond 

  

Apologies: Councillor Baillie, Norris, Mr J Bettridge, Mr T Blackshaw, Mrs U Topp 
and Mrs M Bishop 
 

In attendance:  Councillor Hannides – Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and Heritage 
Councillor Holmes – Cabinet Member for Children and Safeguarding 
Councillor Dean – Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

 
17. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

Apologies were received from Councillors Baillie and Norris.  The Panel noted that in 
accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rules 4.3 and 4.4 Councillors Parnell and 
Osmond replaced them respectively, for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

18. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, 
held on 17th June 2010 be approved and signed as a correct record.  (Copy of the 
minutes circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

19. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Committee noted the report of the Head of Policy and Improvement, detailing 
actions and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the Panel. (Copy of the 
report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

20. FORWARD PLAN  

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Policy and Improvement detailing 
the Forward Plan for the period July to October 2010. (Copy of the report circulated with 
the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED that the report of the Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and Heritage 
set out in Appendix 1 to the report: Sea City Museum – Scheme Approval be noted and 
that the Committee receive further updates from the Cabinet Member on the progress 
of the project in due course. 
 

21. UPDATE ON THE BUILDINGS SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE AND ACADEMIES 
PROGRAMME  

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Children’s Services 
and Learning giving an up-date on the current position for Southampton, since the 
announcement from the Secretary of State for Education to stop the Building Schools 
for the Future programme and to put the Academies programme under review.  (Copy 
of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED  



 

 

- 8 - 
 

(i) that the Cabinet Member be requested to establish a tri-party working party which 
would review the school investment programme and how best the ring fenced 
funding could be used to improve the quality of the facilities and attainment; and 

(ii) that the Cabinet Member be requested to report the details of the schools that 
make an application for academy status to this Committee. 

 
22. LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN - CONSULTATION  

The Committee noted the report of the Executive Director, Environment regarding the 
consultation process for the Local Transport Plan for South Hampshire and 
development of the Local Implementation Plan. 
 

 


